
City of San José

Legislation Text

200 East Santa Clara Street
San José, CA 95113

Actions Related to the Grant Agreement and Grant Extensions for Multiple Homeless Programs.
(a) Adopt a resolution authorizing the Director of Housing to negotiate and execute one grant agreement and six
grant amendments serving homeless populations:
 (1) Grant agreement with the County of Santa Clara in the amount of $2,000,000 to implement the Housing for
Homeless Veterans Program retroactive to July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2023;
 (2) Fifth Amendment to the grant agreement with the County of Santa Clara increasing the maximum total
amount of compensation by $1,025,000 from $5,337,000 to $6,362,000 to continue to implement the Care
Coordination Project and the UPLIFT Transit Pass program retroactive to July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021;
 (3) Sixth Amendment to the grant agreement with Project WeHope increasing the maximum total amount of
compensation by $500,000 from $1,265,350 to $1,765,350 to continue to implement the Dignity on Wheels
Program retroactive to July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021; and
 (4) Four grant agreement amendments for Rapid Rehousing Rental Subsidy Administrator and Rehousing
Supportive Services Administrator, retroactive to July 1, 2020 to operate through December 31, 2020, while a
Request for Proposals for new contracts is completed:
  (i) Fifth Amendment to the grant agreement with The Health Trust increasing the maximum total amount of
compensation by $450,000 from $7,752,235 to $8,202,235 to continue to serve as the Rental Subsidy
Administrator.
  (ii) Third Amendment to the grant agreement with The Health Trust without increasing compensation to
continue to serve as a Supportive Service Administrator.
  (iii) Third Amendment to the grant agreement with Bill Wilson Center without increasing compensation to
continue to serve as a Supportive Service Administrator.
  (iv) Third Amendment to the grant agreement with People Assisting the Homeless (PATH) without increasing
compensation to continue to serve as a Supportive Service Administrator.
(b) Adopt the following Appropriation Ordinance Amendments in the Multi-Source Housing Fund:
 (1) Decrease the City Housing Authority Reserve by $2,000,000; and
 (2) Increase the VA Rental Subsidy Program appropriation to the Housing Department by $2,000,000.
CEQA: Not a Project, File No. PP17-003, Agreements/Contracts (New or Amended) resulting in no physical
changes to the environment. (Housing/City Manager)

File #: 20-1544, Version: 1

City of San José Printed on 4/7/2022Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

